Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 9th May, 2017

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 9th May, 2017

at10.00 am .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services R. Perrin (Direct Line 01992 564532)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors B Surtees (Chairman), D Dorrell, R Gadsby and C P Pond

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)

4. A VARIATION TO AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE FOR TESCO THEYDON
ESIS EXPRESS COPPICE ROW THEYDON BOIS EPPING CM16 7EU (Pages 9 -

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.

5. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE LAZEPPE 74-76 HIGH STREET
EPPING ESSEX CM16 4AE (Pages 43 - 72)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.

6. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR LL RARE COW AT WALTHAM ABBEY
LTD (Pages 73 - 94)



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 9 May 2017

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.

7. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR WALTHAM ABBEY DRIVING RANGE,
BROOKER ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY, EN9 1JH (Pages 95 - 118)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.
8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (
[...]
 Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 9 May 2017

Subject: Tesco Theydon Bois Express Coppice Row Theydon Epplng FOI‘eSt
Bols Epping CNI16 7EU District Council

Responsible Officer: Nuala Clark 01992 564340 (Licensing Compliance Officer)

Democratic Services Officer: R.Perrin 01992 564532

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a variation of an existing Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Tescos Stores Limited, the Premises Licence
Holder for a variation to the premises licence for the above premises. The authority received
the application on 14t March 2017. The application sets out the varied licensing activities
applied for and times requested. A copy of the present licence for the premises, the
application for variation and the public notice are attached.

2. The applicant is requesting to amend the licensable hours to 06:00 to 23.00 Monday
to Sunday (previous hours were Mon-Sat 08:00 to 23.00, Sun 10:00 to 22:30). And to remove
the Good Friday and Christmas day trading restrictions.

3. Section [M] of the application for variation confirms the Operating Schedule of the
premises.

Licensing Act 2003

4. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives.

These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and

(d) the protection of children from harm.

5. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Consultation
6. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application; it was properly
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper, on the website and an 150 metre

consultation was carried out to local businesses and residents.

7. The authority has received one representation from a local resident. The Police and Essex
Fire Service respo
[...]
vey map reference or description

Post town

ESSEX

Postcode

CM16 7EU

Telephone number at premises (if any)

0345 0269180

Non-domestic rateable value of premises

£43750

Page 21



Part 2 - Applicant details

Daytime contact

telephone number AU
E-mail address (optional) Licensing.team@uk.tesco.com
Current postal address if different | Licensing Team
from premises address Tesco Stores Lid
Tesco House
5 Falcon Way
Shire Park
Herts
Post town Welwyn Garden City I Postcode AL7 ITW

Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? DXYes [ No

DD MM YYYY

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy?
(Please see guidance note 1) [JYes B No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)

This variation seeks to amend the licensable hours as shown in section J and remove the Good Friday and
Christmas Day trading restrictions (Licensing Act 1964} as noted in the licensable hours or embedded
conditions.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are

expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number

expected to attend:

Page 22



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
d}
¢}
f)

g)

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B}

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking ves, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking ves, fill in 
[...]
l T cbte & hiuﬁou{co'fﬂ&w&r%
2l Fince Erprim W bhuyetrnBoo
radles o, Lot Ttoce Ll
Lmk’é\mpﬁaﬂp.%j’hm A:uv-
pelley altrtd 4o a nupher of,

M SE'B'YV),

"Dzwgu/f'f adanm ,

Page 40



pevpla Lsho uo(-wqﬂanaa_g( i
"dj on chertist.
J Sko o’l—:d@pé-’ls Cleae
ur T ocs Eapress vn Thanels Bera

ao bty V. lL Lo big poblera

N fij’\/_ﬁ,:anMMnA-

/

C}"Lmo)

—

Jolo net s %o afpees ak any

letlor s Thandlyor:

Page 41



€

. Tesco Express Coppice Ro
Epping Forest

District Council

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ
T =




Agenda Item 5

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 9 May 2017

Subject: The Lazeppe 74-76 High Street Epping Essex CM16 Epplng ForeSt
AR District Council

Responsible Officer: Nuala Clark
Licensing Compliance Officer
Democratic Services: 0199256 4340

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Mustafa Temez for a new premises licence at
The Lazeppe 74-76 High Street Epping Essex CM16 4AE, the application is for
The sale of alcohol Monday to Saturday 09:30 to 23:00 and Sunday 12:00 to
22:30. The application was received on the 15" March 2017.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the
licence if this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application; it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consu
[...]
.

I conclude that the proximity of this restaurant to my flat will cause me
more nuisance than when it was a furniture shop. As I said before, shops
close at 5.00 p.m., and a restaurant will be open all day until 11.00 at night
which I hope your committee will take on board, and hopefully the
licence will be revoked and/or the opening times will be changed to times
morte in keeping with a residential area.

Jill Godden
-High Street,

Epping, [

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: Tuesday 9 May 2017

Subject: LL Rare Cow At Waltham Abbey Ltd Epping Forest
58 Sun Street . . .
Waltham Abbey District Council
EN9 1EJ

Responsible Officer: Sarah Moran (01992 564270) Licensing Compliance Officer
Democratic Services Officer: Rebecca Perrin (01992 564532)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by Mr. Agim Zeka trading as LL Rare Cow at
Waltham Abbey Ltd, for a New Premises licence for the above premises.

LL Rare Cow at Waltham Abbey Ltd, are seeking a New Premises Licence.
The previous Premises license lapsed due to liquidation in November 2016

The authority received the application on 10 March 2017. The application sets out the
relevant licensing activities applied for and times requested: -

Proposed Operating Schedule.

Supply of Alcohol (On & Off)

Mon — Wed 11:00 — 00.00
Thurs — Sat 11.00 - 01.00
Sun 12.00 - 00.00

Live and Recorded Music

Mon — Wed 12.00 — 22.00

Thurs 12.00 — 23.00

Fri — Sat 12.00 - 00.00

Sun 12.00 — 22.00

Late night refreshments

Mon - Wed 23.00 - 00.00

Thurs — Sat 23.00-01.00

Sun 23.00 - 00.00

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if

this application is granted.
Licensing Act 2003

3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to 
[...]
through the restaurant and is controlled through the

sono iPad system

Tue 12.00 | 22.00

Wed 12.00 | 22.00 | State any seasonal variations for the plaving of recorded music (please
read guidance note 4)

Thur | 12,00 |23.00

Fri 12.00 00.00 Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for the
plaving of recorded music at different times to those listed in the column
on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat 12.00 | 00.00 Music will only be played in the times stated.

Sun 12.00 | 22.00

Page 82




Late night refreshment
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note

Will the provision of late night refreshment take
place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors K

(please read guidance nole 2)

6) QOutdoors 43

Day Start Finish Both X

Mon 23.00 | 24.00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue 12300 |24.00

Wed 23.00 24.00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 4)

Thur 12300 |01.00

Fri 23.00 | 01.00 Non standard timings, Where you intend to use the premises for the
provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in
the column on the left, please list {please read guidance note 5)

Sat 12300 |01.00

Sun 12300 |24.00

Page 83




Supply of alcohol
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note
6)

Day Start Finish

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption —
please tick (please read guidance note 7)

On the

premises O

Off the

premises O
.

Both D

Mon (1100 | 00.00

Tue 11.00 | 00.00

Wed | 11.00 |00.00

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read

guidance note 4)

Thur | 11.00 | 01.00

Fri 11.00 | 01.00

Sat 11.00 | o1.00

Sun 12.00 | 00.00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the

left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

An additional hour Christmas eve &
[...]
made by the above applicant concerning the supply of alcohol at the above
named premises.

I also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply or currently hold a
personal licence, details of which | set out below.

Personal Licence Number: LN/000001725
Personal licence issuing authority

Epping Forest District Council

Civic Offices

323 High Street

Epping

Essex

CM16 4BZ

The Licensing Authority

Signed A. Muresan..

Page 89



l:—

W0010z0

In__ MSN LVE0E0
—— 180 |

3 ool

ooy =

U J00|J PUNGIS) DEUANT SaSNLal]

e1 Gavesg |

3L N3 ‘Aeqay weuNes)

'18ANS LNG GG 1o} SEURNT SHAUALY

2g1.000 |

30UENg SPaqOY L

I »R

S T Ty

EE T Oy S 10N MO I3 SR Sy

ity il
] Sbirtzy fmiing  oeproy Loa pay

AL IR Wed

ALJD

lopaleq jeaH

10}29)8() ayows

SULR)Yy JBpu)

“SA3N

N N MO

Page 90




[

or.;that Iength. OT.Unel-n'lSTOFQ H(?ad, High Ongar, from its

' The Street to its junction with King Street, a distance of

4500 m. The Order is due to commence on 27th March

36 days, or where stated on a valid permit. The schedul

may vary for these works (MX048-AW/AMP&/JMS/000:

water) with appropriate signs showing and/or dispiaye

roadworks.org. The speed reduction is required f

of the public and wgtkforce while installation of new as
undertaken by Affinity Water.

The Order will come into effect on 27th March 2017 an
in force for 18 months or until the works have been col
i whichever is the earlier.
| Dated: 16/03/2017

anlication for a New Premises Licence

this day 10" March 2017 that LL Rare Cow At
Al nited of 58 Sun Street Waitham Abbey Essex |

'has applied to the Licensing office of Epping Forest
jstrict Council for a Premises Licence. The proposed licence |

o Supply of Aicohol Mon-Wed 11.00 to 00.00, Thursday-Sat
1,00 o 01.00, Sun 12.00 to 00.00; Live & Recorded Music
1200 to 22.00, Thurs 12.00 to 23.00, Fri-Sat 12.00 to |
n 12.00 to 22.00; Late night refreshments Mon-Wed
Thurs to sat 23.00 to 01.00, Sun 23.00 to 24.00.

ed premises is maintained at the Licensing

ing
[...]
 Waltham Abbey Driving Range, Brooker Road Epplng ForeSt
Waltham Abbey, EN9 1JH DiStI’iCt CounCiI

Responsible Officer: Sarah Moran 01992 564270 Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services Officer: Rebecca Perrin 01992 564532

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003.

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Mr. Harry Paris trading as Waltham Abbey
Driving Range Ltd, for a New Premises licence for the above premises.

The authority received the application on 27t March 2017. The application sets out the
relevant licensing activities applied for and times requested: -

Proposed Operating Schedule.

To License the supply of alcohol to a Lounge Area within Waltham Abbey Golf range,
Also to include the outside patio area, as per plan.

Supply of alcohol — On & Off
Monday — Sunday 12.00 — 23.00

Hours open to the Public

Monday - Saturday 07.00 —23.00
Sunday 7.30 — 23.00

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives.
These are—

) the prevention of crime and disorder;
) public safety;

) the prevention of public nuisance; and
) the protection of children from harm.

(a
(b
(c
(d

4. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Page 95



Consultation

5. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was properly
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6. The Licensing authority have received no representation from the responsible authorities.
7. The Licensing unit have received 1 representation from an interested party.

8. The representations relate to. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety &
Public Nuisance.

Guidance Issued 
[...]
bute to public nuisance on the Leisure Park. For
example two years ago there was an unauthorised rave at the Baseball Diamond; there
is almost continuous vandalism to the dugouts at the diamond, and in conjunction
with Epping Forest District Council, suffers from young people climbing the fence, to
get to the pitch, which has seen some serious injuries and consequences. We do not
think that a further licensed premise would help this situation, as the majority of those
trespassing in this manner are young males. We believe that the Leisure Park is a
place for families, which encompasses a children’s play area, a skate park, as well as
the 3G pitch. We are concerned that another licensed premise so close to an existing
facility, Town Mead Club, would be inappropriate, which may cause harm to children.

SIGNED Town Clerk
ADDRESS WALTHAM ABBEY TOWN COUNCIL
HIGHBRIDGE STREET

WALTHAM ABBEY

ESSEX, EN9 1DE

11" April 2017 Page 116



Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail
Data ® Crown Copyright & Database Right
2015 EFDC Licence No: 100018534 2015

Epping Forest
District Council

Waltham Abbey driving range

Date: 25/04/2017

Scale: 1:1,000

Name: arcgis

Page 117




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 A variation to an existing Premises Licence for Tesco Theydon Bois Express Coppice Row Theydon Bois Epping CM16 7EU
	Tesco Express coppice row_Redacted for panel

	5 Premises Licence Application for The Lazeppe 74-76 High Street Epping Essex CM16 4AE
	The Lazeppe_Redacted

	6 Premises Licence Application for LL Rare Cow At Waltham Abbey Ltd
	LL Rare Cow at Waltham Abbey Ltd_Redacted

	7 Premises Licence Application for Waltham Abbey Driving Range, Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey, EN9 1JH
	Waltham Abbey Driving Range_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 9 May 2017 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 10.00  - 11.55 am

Members 
Present:

B Surtees (Chairman), D Dorrell, R Gadsby and C P Pond

Other 
Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers 
Present:

R Perrin (Democratic Services Officer), K Tuckey (Licensing Manager), 
L Cole (Legal Services Officer) and S Moran (Licensing Compliance Officer)

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor R Gadsby declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 6 
Premises Licence Application for LL Rare Cow at Waltham Abbey LTD and 7 
Premises Licence Application for Waltham Abbey Driving Range, Brooker Road, 
Waltham Abbey, EN9 1JH by virtue of being the Ward Councillor. Councillor R 
Gadsby declared that she would not take part in the consideration or decision making 
of these applications and would leave the meeting. 

75. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS 

The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business.

76. A VARIATION TO AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE FOR TESCO THEYDON 
BOIS EXPRESS COPPICE ROW THEYDON BOIS EPPING CM16 7EU 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillor B Surtees 
(Chairman), C P Pond and R Gadsby. The Chairman introduced the Members and 
Officers present and outlined the procedure that would be followed for the 
determination of the application. In attendance on behalf of the applicant were a legal 
representative and Licensing Compliance Trainer.

(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Manager, K Tuckey introduced the application. The application had 
been made by Tesco’s Stores Limited for Tesco Theydon Bois Express, Coppice 
Row, Theydon Bois, Epping. The applicant had requested a variation to the existing 
premises licence, to amend the licensable hours to 06.00 to 23.00 Monday to Sunday 
and to remove the Good Friday and Christmas day trading restrictions. The Police 
and Essex Fire Service had responded with no objections and there had been one 
representation from a local resident but no objectors were present.

(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 May 2017

2

The Legal representative made a short presentation in support of the application to 
change the licensable hours to reciprocate the premises opening hours and remove 
the trading day restrictions that related to Good Friday and Christmas Day.

(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

Councillor R Gadsby asked what time the staff arrived at the premises. The legal 
representative advised that the Store Manager probably arrived around 5 a.m. and 
other staff around 5.30 a.m. although these arrangements would not be effected by 
the application. The variation of the premises licence was simply to allow the 
purchase of alcohol to be inline with the opening hours of the premises.

Councillor R Gadsby asked whether they had consulted the residents. The legal 
representative advised that they always tried to talk to residents and resolve any 
issues of concern.

Councillor C P Pond asked whether the shop opened on Good Friday and Christmas 
Day already. The legal representative advised that the premises opened on Good 
Friday and although the premises did not currently open on Christmas Day, the 
variation was to ensure that the opening hours and licensing hours matched.

Councillor B Surtees asked that if sales of alcohol were not the main attraction of the 
shop, why it appeared that a large proportion of the shop floor space had been made 
an available to displace of alcohol. The legal representative advised that on average 
10% of the shop floor space would be dedicated to alcohol to accompany the food 
products they sold in the stores.

(d) Closing Statement from the Applicant

The legal representative advised that the variation of the premises licence was to 
ensure the sales of alcohol matched with the opening hours and there was no 
evidence to suggest any issues would be caused in relation to the licensing 
objectives.

(e) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee asked everyone to leave the chamber while they considered the 
application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no 
further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the application for the variation to the existing premises Licence for 
Tesco Theydon Bois Express, Coppice Row, Theydon Bois, Epping be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in the application.

77. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE LAZEPPE 74-76 HIGH STREET 
EPPING ESSEX CM16 4AE 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillor B Surtees, D 
Dorrell and R Gadsby.

The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. In 
attendance on behalf of the application was the owner, Mr Temez, a business 
colleague and Mr Temez spokesperson and the objector, a Mr Keegan.



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 May 2017

3

(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Office K Tuckey introduced the application. The 
application had been made for a new premises licence at Lazeppe, 74-75 High 
Street, Epping for the sale of alcohol Monday to Saturday 9:30 to 23:00 and Sunday 
12:00 to 22:30. Two representations from local residents had been received and 
responses from the Police and Planning department had resulted in negotiated 
conditions being accepted and add to the licence if granted.

(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

Mr Temez spokesperson advised that the owner had recently purchased the 
premises following the previous owner running into difficulties. Mr Temez had 
decided to apply for a new premises licence and not to transfer the previous licence, 
to establish if there were any local concerns regarding the restaurant. The applicant 
had considered the objections that had been raised regarding the rear area and had 
confirmed that there was no intention to use the space as an outdoor seating area 
and had compiled with the conditions set out by both the Police and Planning 
department.

(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

Councillor R Gadsby asked what the opening times were going to be. The 
spokesperson advised Monday to Saturday 09:30 to 23:00 and Sunday 12:00 to 
22:30.

Councillor D Dorrell asked the applicant what the intentions were for the rear area as 
this space had been cleared. The spokesperson advised that they had cleared the 
area of rubbish and had no plans for the future of the space at this time, although a 
cold store had been built in the area as well. 

Councillor B Surtees asked the applicant what experience they had in the licensing 
trade. The spokesperson advised that they did not have any licensing experience but 
had successfully ran a distribution service and would employ and train staff 
accordingly. 

Councillor B Surtees asked the applicant how he had considered the licensing 
objectives. The spokesperson advised that they had compiled with the conditions 
requested by the Police and Planning Department and would employ and train staff 
adequately.

Councillor B Surtees asked whether the applicant had any other premises licences. 
The spokesperson advised that Mr Temez did not have any previous premises 
licence.  

(d) Questions for the applicant from the Objector

The Objector had no questions for the applicant.

(e) Presentation of the Objector’s case

Mr Keegan advised that he had objected to the application based on the previous 
premises license application submitted, as there had been no information on the new 
premises licence until after the deadline for objections to be submitted. He had 
concerns about the rear area, as it had been recently cleared (photographs were 



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 May 2017

4

hand to the Sub-Committee and applicant). He had no objection to the restaurant and 
after hearing the spokesperson comments about the rear area not being used for 
anything at present and would have to be applied for, he was quiet happy.  

(f) Questions for the Objector’s  from the Sub-Committee

There were no questions to the Objector from the Sub-Committee.

(g) Closing Statement from the Objectors

The Objector had nothing further to add.

(h) Closing Statement from the Applicant

The spokesperson advised that they would like the restaurant to open as soon as 
possible and caused no concerns to residents.

(i) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Chairman asked everyone to leave the chamber while they considered the 
application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no 
further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the application for Premises Licence for The Lazeppe at 74-76 High 
Street, Epping be granted subject to the application and additional conditions 
agreed with the Police and Planning department.

78. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR LL RARE COW AT WALTHAM ABBEY 
LTD 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillor B Surtees 
(Chairman), C P Pond and D Dorrell. The Chairman introduced the Members and 
Officers present and outlined the procedure that would be followed for the 
determination of the application. In attendance on behalf of the applicant was his 
legal representative, Mr Alderman, Office Manager, G Webb and Designed Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) A Muresan. There were no objectors present.

(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer, S Moran introduced the application. The 
application had been made by Mr A Zeka, trading as LL Rare Cow at Waltham Abbey 
Ltd for a new Premises Licence with the proposed operating schedule;

Proposed Operating Schedule. 

Supply of Alcohol (On & Off)
Mon – Wed 11:00 – 00.00
Thurs – Sat 11.00 – 01.00
Sun 12.00 – 00.00

Live and Recorded Music
 
Mon – Wed 12.00 – 22.00
Thurs           12.00 – 23.00



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 May 2017

5

Fri – Sat       12.00 – 00.00
Sun        12.00 – 22.00

Late night refreshments
Mon  - Wed 23.00 – 00.00
Thurs – Sat 23.00 – 01.00
Sun 23.00 – 00.00

There had been no representation received from the responsible authorities and 2 
representations from interested parties.

(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

Mr Alderman advised that applicant had not been present as he felt that as his first 
language was not English, this could impact on the Sub-Committee’s decision. Mr 
Alderman stated that Mr Zeka had gained ownership of the premises in November 
2016 and had invested a huge amount of money and time into improving the 
premises. There had been a late additional supplement for Members, which included 
a statement from the applicant and information on the current premises menu and 
facilities. 

Mr Alderman advised that the premises had been brought as an ongoing concern 
following the bankruptcy of the previous owner and this had resulted in the lapse of 
the premises licence. The new application had requested the same as the previous 
operating schedule, with the main purpose of the premises being the restaurant and 
that alcohol was an accompaniment to the meal. Mr Alderman stated that with the 
steps and conditions set out in the application to promote the four licensing 
objectives, he could see no reason for the licence not to be granted. There had been 
no reported incidents of anti social behaviour since 2015 and the pricing of the 
alcohol was much higher than an off licence and therefore intended not to create a 
drinking environment. 

(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

Councillor C P Pond asked whether the restaurant was currently closed. Mr Akerman 
advised that it was open but only served food with the occasional temporary license 
applied for events.

Councillor D Dorell asked why they required an off the premises licence. Mr 
Alderman advised that this allowed customers to take away any alcohol they had not 
finished i.e. a bottle of wine. He also added that this was in no way an off licence as 
the price of alcohol was much higher and therefore envisaged this would been a very 
small element of sales.

Councillor B Surtees asked whether the applicant had any previous licensing 
experience. Mr Alderman advised that the applicant did not have any previous 
experience although he had employed a Manager and DPS, whom had previously 
worked at the premises for four years. Mr Alderman advised that the applicant was 
currently training to become a DPS as well as A Muresan.

Councillor B Surtees asked about the need for door supervisors. Mr Alderman 
advised it was part of the risk assessment and normal procedure, if private events 
were held in the function room. G Webb advised that a private party over 40 people 
would require a door supervisor.



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 May 2017

6

Councillor C P Pond asked about the requirement of live and recorded music every 
evening. Mr Alderman advised that it was there more for back ground music.

(d) Questions for the applicant from the Objector

There were no objectors present.

(e) Closing Statement from the Applicant

Mr Alderman advised that the applicant was sorry that the licence had lapsed but that 
he was a responsible person and training for his staff was a priority and clear records 
were kept. He believed that there was no cause for concern and that the business 
benefited the local community by employing people and was an asset to the area.

(f) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee withdrew from the chamber while they considered the 
application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no 
further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the application for Premises Licence for LL Rare Cow at Waltham Abbey 
Ltd, 58 Sun Street, Waltham Abbey be granted subject to the conditions set 
out within the application.

79. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR WALTHAM ABBEY DRIVING RANGE, 
BROOKER ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY, EN9 1JH 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillor B Surtees, C P 
Pond and D Dorrell.

The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. The 
Chairman welcomed the applicant H Paris and his spoke person A Reynolds.

(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer, S Moran introduced the application. The 
application had been made by Mr Harry Paris for Waltham Abbey Driving Range Ltd, 
Brooker road, Waltham Abbey. The applicant was requesting a new premises licence 
for the supply of alcohol on and off the premises Monday – Sunday 12:00 – 23.00. 
There had been no representation from the responsible authorities and 1 
representation from an interested party. There were no objectors present.
 
(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

A Reynolds advised that the driving range had opened in August 2015 and was a 
family run business, which provided a driving range for all ages and refreshments, 
provided in a lounge area. The cliental was predominantly 70% male; professionals, 
30-65 year olds and they also provided children’s golf sessions. A Reynolds advised 
that customers had suggested that the range would benefit by having a premises 
licence to allow users to have a drink after they had played. The refreshments would 
be mainly bottled beers and wine. A Reynolds advised that the objections raised by 
Waltham Abbey Town Council about anti social behaviour around the area, were 
incorrect as the anti social behaviour had actually decreased since they had taken on 



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 May 2017

7

the driving range. The range had been secured and was regularly checked, with 
offers made to the adjacent diamond pitch and Essex Arrows; to help secure their 
area. The applicant had also offered to extend their CCTV and power supply to the 
Essex Arrows. 

(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

Councillor C P Pond asked whether the driving range was open to only members. A 
Reynolds advised that it was open to both members and the general public.

Councillor D Dorrell asked about the request for the off licence part of the application. 
The Licensing Compliance Officer advised that as the premises had a patio, where 
customers could sit with their drinks, this was now covered in the requirements for an 
on and off licence premises. H Paris also advised that they sold gift packages where 
they would like to add a bottle of beer or brandy to the package.  

Councillor B Surtees asked who was going to be the DPS. A Reynolds advised that 
H Paris would under take the training required and would be the DPS. 

(d) Closing Statement from the Applicant

A Reynolds advised that it was a family run business and the driving range had 
reduced anti social behaviour. The staff would take the relevant training and the 
application had taken the licensing objectives into consideration.

(e) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee asked the applicant to leave the chamber while they considered 
the application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no 
further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the application for Premises Licence for Waltham Abbey, Driving Range, 
Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey be granted subject to the conditions set out 
within the application.

CHAIRMAN


